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[' } NUCLEAR REGUI ATORY COMMISSION
5 ;E WASHING TON, D. C. 20555

% / February 25, 1994
.....

United States Department of the Irterior
National Biological Survey
ATTN: Robert J. Hesselberg

Radiation Officer !

Great Lakes Center
1451 Green Road
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105

Gentlemen:

I am responding to your letter of December 6,1993, in which you seek relief |
from payment of the FY 1993 annual fee, Invoice AM05049-93, for License !

21-10984-02.

Footnote 1 of 10 CFR 171.16 provides that the annual fee is waived where a
license is terminated prior to October 1 of each fiscal year. The NRC has
exempted from the FY 1993 annual fee those lict...ees, and holders of
certificates, reqistrations, and approvals who either filed for termination of -

their licenses or approvals or filed for possession only/ storage only licenses
prior to October 1,1992, and were capable of permanently ceasing licensed
activities entirely by September 30, 1992. An amendment request filed after
October 1 of each fiscal year to cancel a license does not cancel the annual
fee invoice.

The bases for your request are: 1) after receiving the first annual fee
invoice a determination was made to cancel the license during the summer of

,

1992; 2) by letter dated May 15, 1992, you notified NRC of your intent to
'

terminate the license by the end of September, 1992 and requested NRC comment
regarding the acceptability of your termination plan and phase out schedule;
3) no radiation studies were conducted for the past 10 years; 4) a visiting i

scientist had proposed to use C" during the September 1992 - September 1993-
period but this was cancelled in August 1992; 5) procedures to shut down began
in August 1992 and were completed by December 1992; 6) you had the gas
chromatograph nickel 63 electron capture detectors sent to the manufacturer,
Varian Associates, to be sealed so they would be covered by their General
License; and 7) no funds were provided in your 1993 budget since you had
decided in 1992 to terminate.

Based on the information provided, the Commission: 1) grants an extension of
time to file for termination to December 29, 1992; 2) acknowledges licensed
activities ceased by September 30, 1992; and 3) acknowledges License .

No. 21-10984-02 was terminated February 12, 1993, based on your December 29,
~

|

1992, request. |
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Invoice AM05049-93 has been cancelled.

Sincerely,

071ginsi chyed ::y
JamM !L h,mr

James M. T3ylor
Executive Director

for Operations.
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